

No. 20-293

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB Co., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,
SANOFI US SERVICES, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS SANOFI-
AVENTIS U.S. INC., AND SANOFI-SYNTHELABO INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO *EX REL.* HECTOR BALDERAS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANAND AGNESHWAR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

EARL E. DEBRINE, JR.
ALEX C. WALKER
MODRALL, SPERLING,
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK,
P.A.
*500 Fourth Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1800*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. PARISER
MURAD HUSSAIN
ANNA K. THOMPSON
SALLY PEI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The circuit split is real.....	2
II. The decision below is wrong.....	3
III. The case is a clean vehicle to resolve an important and recurring issue.....	8
IV. At minimum, the Court should remand for reconsideration in light of intervening precedent.....	9
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	x
<i>United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	4, 6
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	5
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	1, 2, 3, 4, 10
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	2
<i>In re Schimmels</i> , 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 6
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	5
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	4

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 8
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	2, 8
